

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Peol Tomer and Capt. Atian, Penobscot Indians.

Approved February 6, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Peol Tomer and Capt. Atian the sum of eighty two dollars, to defray the expenses of their journey to the seat of Government and for their services as special Agents of the Penobscot Tribe, to attend on the Legislature, upon business relating to that Tribe, and that the same be charged to the fund belonging to said Tribe and the Governor with the advice of the Council be, and he hereby is authorized to draw his Warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of Henry L. Noves.

Approved February 6, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of four dollars per month, for one year, to Henry L. Noyes of Norway, commencing on the first of January eighteen hundred and thirty five, in consideration of a severe injury received by said Noyes while in the military service of the State.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, relating to a Rail Road from some point on the seaboard, or connected with the seaboard by navigable waters to Quebec.

Approved February 11, 1835.

RESOLVED, That our Senators in Congress be instructed and **Representatives in Congress be requested, to use** their influence with the General Government to procure the aid of a corps of Engineers for the purpose of surveying a track for a Rail Road from Portland or some other

GREENEEAF'S REPORTS. --- JOSEPH CARTER.

point on the seaboard, or connected with the seaboard, by navigable waters, in this State, to some point on the border of Lower Canada, the best situated for a Rail Road from Portland or other convenient point on the seaboard to Quebec.

Chapter 13.

Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Greenleaf's Reports.

Approved February 11, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is authorized to purchase four hundred and twenty copies of the ninth volume of Greenleaf's Reports, and to distribute one copy thereof to each town and organized plantation; one copy to each of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court, and of the Court of Common Pleas and to each Judge of Probate; one copy to the Attorney General; one copy to each of the Clerks of the Judicial Courts, for the use of their respective Counties; one copy to each of the Colleges in this State; one copy to the Warden of the State Prison; one copy for the use of the Governor and Council; two copies for the use of each of the two houses of the Legislature, and-five copies for the use of their Joint Standing Committees; Provided, the same can be obtained for a sum not exceeding two dollars and twenty five cents per volume.

Chapter 14.

Resolve for the relief of Joseph Carter.

Approved February 11, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there he paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Joseph Carter the sum of fifty dollars, on account of an injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

702